Denominated in USD:

 Cash and bank balances 1,478 4,470

 Financial assets at FVTPL 16 –

Denominated in EUR:

 Cash and bank balances 449 2,503

25,032 10,201

Liabilities

Denominated in HKD:

 Bank borrowings 830,741 686,784

Denominated in USD:

 Bank borrowings 195,009 178,520

 Account payables 135,086 49,865

 Financial liabilities at FVTPL 7,921 1,858

1,168,757 917,027

The Group manages its foreign exchange risk by performing regular reviews of the Group’s net foreign exchange exposures

and may enter into currency forward contracts, when necessary, to manage its foreign exchange exposure. During the year,

certain currency forward contracts had been entered into by the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to reasonably possible changes in RMB to

the relevant foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit/loss after tax due

to changes in the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities. A negative number below indicates a decrease in post-

tax profit and other equity (2021: a positive number indicates an increase in post-tax loss and a negative number indicates

a decrease in other equity) where RMB weakening 5% (2021: 5%) against the relevant currency. For a 5% (2021: 5%)

strengthen of RMB against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit/(loss) and other

equity and the balances below would be positive.

Annual Report 2022 125

For the year ended December 31, 2022

(Expressed in Renminbi)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

47 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Market risks (Continued)
Currency risk (Continued)

Currency HKD Impact Currency USD Impact

2022 2021 2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Decrease in profit (2021: increase in loss) (30,287) 25,633 (12,620) 8,466

Decrease in equity (30,287) (25,633) (12,620) (8,466)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the effects on each of the Group entities’
profit/loss after tax measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rates ruling at the
financial year end date for presentation purpose.

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate bank borrowings (see Note 33 for details of these
borrowings), loans from a related company (see Note 34 for details), long-term payable (see Note 37 for details) and lease
liabilities (see Note 31 for details). The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank